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George V. Voinavich
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August 5, 1998 N

Mr. Johnny Reising

U.S. DOE FEMP

P.O. Box 398705
Cincinnati, OH 45329-8705

Dear Mr. Reising:

**RE:* * DOE.EEMP/MSL #531-0297

COMMENTS-INTEGRATED
ENVIRONMENTAL MONITORING
STATUS REPORT FOR FIRST
QUARTER 1998

Ohio EPA has reviewed the "Integrated Environmental Monitoring Status Report for First
Quarter 1998" submitted by DOE in June 1998. This letter prov1des as an attachment, the
comments from Ohio EPA.

If you should have any questions, please contact me at (513) 285-6466 or Donna Bohannon at
(513) 285-6543.

Sincerely,

Thomas A. Schneider
Fernald Project Manager

Office of Federal Facilities O\}ersight

ccC:

Jim Saric U.S. EPA

Terry Hagen, Fluor Daniel Fernald
Ruth Vandegrift, ODH

Francis Barker, Tetratech

Mark Schupe, HSI Geotrans
Manager TPSS, DERR
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INTEGRATED ENVIRONMENTAL MONITORING
STATUS REPORT FOR FIRST QUARTER 1998

General Comments

1) Commenting Organization: OEPA Commentor: HSI GeoTrans, Inc.
Section #: Pg #: Line #: Code: G
Original Comment #:

Comment: The water level maps and boroscope results are much improved over past
IEMP reports. In addition, the presentation of what data is included in the current
document and what will be provided in the next report has been made clearer.

<

Specific Comments

1) Cdmmenting Organization: OEPA . Commentor: HSI GeoTrans, Inc.
Section #: 1.0 Pg.#: 1-3 Line #: 21 Code: C
Original Comment #:

Comment: In previous IEMP and DMEPP reports, concern has been expressed regarding
upward trending total uranium concentrations in well 2551 located on the west bank of
Paddy’s Run. FEMP has indicated that boroscope measurements would be taken in this
well but has been experiencing difficulty accessing the well. What is the current status of
the well 2551 boroscope measurement task and associated Paddys Run gauging?

2) Commenting Organization: OEPA Commentor: HSI GeoTrans, Inc.
Section #: 1.0 Pg #: Figure 1-22 Line #: NA Code: C
Original Comment #:

Comment: The particle traces shown on this figure should terminate at the pumping well

locations.
3) Commenting Organization: OEPA Commentor: OFFO
Section #: Figure 1-1 Pg. #: 1-12 Line #: Code: C

Original Comment #:
Comment: The quarterly private well monitoring is not included on Figure 1-1. Please
include this, since monitoring is done on a quarterly basis.

4) Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA Commentor: DSW
Section #:.2.2 Pg #:2-1 Line #: 27-29 Code: C
Original Comment #:
Comment: This statement implies that storm water was monitored and in compliance during the
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S)

6)

7

8)

first quarter of 1998 (“Wastewater and storm water discharges...were in compliance 100 percent
of the time during first quarter 1998") . The storm water discharges at NPDES sampling points
11000004003, 11000004004, 11000004005, and 11000004006 (IEMP monitoring locations
STRM 4003, STRM 4004, STRM 4005, and STRM 4006 respectively) are required to be
sampled 2 times per year. There is no data on the disks submitted with the status report to
indicate that those locations were sampled during the first quarter of 1998.

Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA Commentor: DSW
Section #: 2 Pg #:2-8 Line #: figure 2-5 Code: C
Original Comment #:

Comment: None of the IEMP characterization data from the first quarter of 1998 is included in
this report. Realizing that sample processing and data validation can be a timely process, it
would be very useful to have data from samples taken in the first quarter available in the first
quarter report. This report comes out in June and the next quarterly report wont be available
until September. This is a long time to wait for results from samples taken in the first quarter.
Can anything be done to provide data from samples taken in the specific quarter to which the
status report applies?

Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA Commentor: OFFO
Section #: 3.2 Pg #: 3-3 Line #: 15-23 Code: C
Original Comment #:

Comment: The text states that there were two days where 100 pCi/L limit was exceeded during
the first quarter. What were the actual concentrations, what were the days, and what was the time
for these exceedances? This information should be included in a table or figure.

Response:

Action:

Commenting Organization: OEPA Commentor:
Section #: 3.2 Pg. #: 3-3 Line #: 35-41 Code: C
Original Comment #:

Comment: The increase in radon concentrations over the first quarter during 1997 are these
increases possibly due to other remedial activities occurring on-site? Additionally, are radon
concentrations expected to continue increasing and if so, what measures will be taken to correct
this?

Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA Commentor: OFFO

Section #: 3.2 Pg #:3-4 Line #: 3-14 Code: C

Original Comment #:

Comment: An increased statistical effort should be made to try to determine differences between
background and fenceline direct radiation measurements. It appears that the local offsite average
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is 16.5 mrem, while fenceline doses average greater than 18 mrem.
Response:
Action:

9) Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA Commentor: OFFO
Section #: Table 3-3 Pg #: 3-7 Line #: na Code: C
Original Comment #:

Comment: The actual isotopic data for the quarterly filter analysis should be included. Individual
total uranium results should also be included. This data is necessary for the regulators to
independently verify DOE conclusions.

Response:
Action:

10) Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA Commentor: OFFO
Section #: Table 3-4 Pg#: 3-8 Line #: Code: C

Original Comment #:

Comment: The data included in this report is not inclusive compared to the data provided in the
FFA quarterly report. Please include the pertinent data from the FFA report.

Response:

Action:

11)  Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA Commentor: OFFO
Section #: Table 3-5 Pg#: 3-9 Line #:n/a Code: C
Original Comment #:
Comment: An evaluation of the background locations used for direct radiation measurements
needs to be conducted. The local offsite locations have lower measurements that the background
locations. It appears that some of the current background locations do not adequately represent
the unaffected dose rates for the immediate Fernald area.

Response:
Action:

12)  Commenting Organization: OEPA Commentor: OFFO
Section #: 4.0 Pg. #: Line #: Code: C

Original Comment #:

Comment: Although the details of natural resource monitoring were only discussed at one
meeting of the Natural Resource Trustees, Ohio EPA has concerns with the wholesale removal of
this section from the quarterly reports. Considering DOE has only “tentatively accepted” the
proposed settlement, Ohio EPA believes that continued quarterly monitoring of natural resource
impacts is warranted. Ohio EPA agrees this monitoring should be less detailed than in previous
reports. We would recommend a narrative description of newly impacted or restored areas in

Q\FEMP\OUSMIEMP\IQT98CT.WPD

{



1632

IEMP Stat Rpt for First Quart 98'
August 5, 1998
Page 5

each quarterly report with a quantitative assessment provided in the annual report. Since no
discussions regarding the change to this section of the IEMP have occurred since the April 16,
1998, at which it was briefly discussed, Ohio EPA recommends additional discussions prior to
drafting the next quarterly report.
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